ORDINANCE NO. 2021-19

ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 71A OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE ENTITLED "VEHICLES, PARKING RESTRICTIONS IN RESIDENTIAL AREAS"

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, and State of New Jersey that Chapter 71A of the Township Code entitled "Vehicles, Parking Restrictions in Residential Areas" and specifically certain provisions of Article I "Trucks, Trailers and Similar Vehicles and Equipment" is hereby amended and supplemented as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 71A-3 entitled "On-street Parking Prohibited" is hereby amended and supplemented to read as follows:

- A. No person shall park or store more than one (1) commercial vehicle on a residential street, highway, right of way, or public place within the Township.
- B. No person shall park a tractor, trailer, recreational vehicle, camper, boat or omnibus on any street in the Township. In addition, no person shall park a trailer on any street, or part of any street, in the Township under any circumstances if it is unattached or connected to a towing vehicle.
- C. Nothing contained herein shall be construed to prevent any vehicle from making deliveries of merchandise or other property to the premises on the street along which said vehicle is parked, nor to prevent the parking of any such vehicle by any public utility company in connection with the construction, installation, operation and maintenance of public utilities, nor to prevent the parking of vehicles attending to an emergency, nor a contract or vendor actively performing work at the property in front of which it is parked.

DASTI & ASSOCIATES

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

310 Lacey Road P.O. Box 779 Forked River, N.J. 08753 **SECTION 2.** Section 71A-9 entitled "Tow-Away." is hereby added and shall

read as follows:

Any vehicle parked in violation of this Chapter shall be deemed a nuisance and a menace to the safe and proper regulation of traffic, and the Township may provide, after a warning is given, for the removal of such vehicle. The owner shall bear the cost of the removal and storage of the vehicle and the cost for removal

the removal and storage of the vehicle and the cost for removal and storage of the vehicle shall be in accordance with Chapter 68B

of the Township Code.

SECTION 3. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of

this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of

competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent

provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall take effect after second reading and

publication as required by law.

NOTICE

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed by the Township Committee on first reading at a meeting of the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat on the 3rd day of August, 2021, at 10:00 AM and will be considered for second and final passage at a meeting of the Township Committee to be held on the 7th day of September, 2021 at 6:30 PM at the Municipal Building located at 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, New Jersey, at which time and place any persons desiring to be heard upon the same will be given the opportunity to

be so heard.

DASTI & ASSOCIATES

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

310 Lacey Road P.O. Box 779 Forked River, N.J. 08753 Donna M. Manno, RMC Township Clerk

CERTIFICATION

I, Donna M. Manno, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey do hereby certify by my hand and seal that the foregoing Ordinance namely **Ordinance 2021-19** Amending and Supplementing Chapter 71A of the Township code Entitled "Vehicles, Parking Restriction in Residential Areas" was introduced and passed at a meeting of the Township Committee on the ^{3rd} day of August, 2021 and finally adopted after Public Hearing at a meeting held in the Municipal Complex, 900 West Bay Avenue, Barnegat, NJ on the 7th day of September, 2021

Donna M. Manno, RMC Municipal Clerk

DASTI & ASSOCIATES

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

310 Lacey Road P.O. Box 779 Forked River, N.J. 08753